HEALTH, SAFETY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION
CHAPTER 29
HEALTH, SAFETY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:l-1, 18A:4-10, 18A:4-15, 18A:28-7, 18A:16-2, 18A:35-5,
18A:36-19, 18A:40A, 18A:40-16, 18A:42-1, 18A:40A-1,
18A:40A-2, 18A:40-4, 18A:40A-10, 18A:40A-22, 18A:40A-12,
18A:40A-13, 18A:40A-14, 18A:40A-15 and 42 CFR 2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.415, effective September 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2729(a), 28 N.J.R. 4096(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 29, Health, Safety and Physical Education, expires on Sep­
tember 3, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 29, Health, Safety and Physical Education, became effective
prior to September 1, 1969. Subchapter 7, Comprehensive Health
Education, became effective April 17, 1980 as R.1980 d.164. See: 12
N.J.R. 105(b), 12 N.J.R. 251 (b). Amendments became effective Au­
gust 7, 1980 as R.1980 d.353. See: 12 N.J.R. 388(c), 12 N.J.R. 505(c).
Subchapter 8, Audiometric Screening, became effective June 21, 1982
(operative September 1, 1982) as R.l982 d.195. See: 14 N.J.R. 108(a),
14 N.J.R. 654(c). Subchapter 6, Physical Education and Athletics
Personnel and Procedures, was readopted as R.1984 d.l92, effective
May 21, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 303(a), 16 N.J.R. 1197(a). Subchapter
4, School Health Services, was readopted as R.1984 d.264 effective June
13, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 300(a), 16 N.J.R. 1731(a). Subchapter 7,
Comprehensive Health Education, was readopted as R.1985 d.185,
effective March 25, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3377(a), 17 N.J.R. 906(a).
Subchapter 9, Substance Abuse, became effective October 6, 1986 as
R.1986 d.396. See: 18 N.J.R. 1237(b), 18 N.J.R. 2009(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 29 was readopt­
ed as R.1990 d.154, effective February 8, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R.
3815(b), 22 N.J.R. 793(a). As part of R.1990 d.154, Subchapters 1, 2, 3
and 5 were repealed; Subchapter 4 was recodified to 2, Subchapter 6
was recodified to 3, Subchapter 7 was recodified to 4, Subchapter 8 was
recodified to 5, Subchapter 9 was recodified to 6; and new Subchapter

6:29-3.1 Physical education personnel
(a) In all schools not having the services of certificated
physical education teachers, the responsibility for the pro-
6:29-3.1
gram of activities and instruction shall be that of each
teacher, or such responsibility may be delegated to one or
more teachers designated by the chief school administrator.
Next Page is 29-7 29-6.1 Supp. 2-16-99
HEALTH, SAFETY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION
(b) Any person not certified as a teacher and not in the
employ of a district board of education shall not be permit­
ted to organize public school pupils during school time or
·"---~ during any recess in the school day for purposes of instruc­
tion; or for conducting games, events or contests in physical
education.
As amended, R.1984 d.192, effective May 21, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 303(a), 16 N.J.R. 1197(a).
The word "not" was inserted.
Amended by R.1990 d.154, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3815(a), 22 N.J.R. 793(a).

strates to the county superintendent that:
i. The vacant coaching position had been adver­
tised; and
ii. There was no qualified applicant based on the
written standards of the district board of education;
2. The district chief school administrator will provide
a letter to the county superintendent attesting to the
prospective employee's knowledge and experience in the
sport in which he or she will coach; and
3. Approval of the county superintendent shall be
obtained prior to such employment by the district board
29-7 Supp. 11-17-97
6:29-3.3
of education. The 20-day limitation noted in N.J.A.C.
6:11-4.4(i) shall not apply to such coaching situations.
As amended, R.1972 d.88, effective May 8, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 65(b), 4 N.J.R. 118(a).
As amended, R.1973 d.223, effective August 10, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 298(b).
As amended, R.1977 d.69, effective March 3, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 67(a), 9 N.J.R. 167(b).
As amended, R.1982 d.486, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1010(a), 15 N.J.R. 84(c).
Added (f).
As amended, R.l983 d.493, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1152(b), 15 N.J.R. 1860(c).
Deleted old (b)-(f) and added new (b)-(c) ..
Amended by R.1990 d.l54, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3815(b), 22 N.J.R. 793(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 6:29-6.3; responsibility in (c)l and 2
changed from superintendent of schools to chief school administrator.
Public Notice: Public testimony session November 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4130(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.80, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4150(a), 25 N.J.R. 686(c).
Expanded time from 60 days prior to up to 365 prior to first practice
session for physical exam for athletic participation; dropped require­
ment of before and after exercise heart rate assessment.

29-11 Supp. 9-16-96
6:29-4.2
boards of education in the development of family life edu­
cation programs.
(j) The district board of education shall establish proce­
dures whereby any pupil, whose parent or guardian presents
to the school principal a signed statement that any or part of
the instruction in family life education is in conflict with his
or her conscience, or sincerely held moral or religious
beliefs, shall be excused from that portion of the course
where such instruction is being given and no penalties as to
credit or graduation shall result therefrom (N.J.S.A.
18A:35-4.6 et seq.).
(k) This section is subject to all of the provisions of
N.J.A.C. 6:8-7.1.
Amended by R.1985 d.185, effective April15, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3377(a), 17 N.J.R. 906(a).
Substantially amended.
Recodified by R.1990 d.154, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3815(b), 22 N.J.R. 793(a).

frequency and decibel level.
"Health care personnel" means a certified school nurse or
an employee of the district board of education trained in
audiometric screening and who is working under the imme­
diate direction of the medical inspector, including but not
limited to speech correctionists and audiologists.
"Pupils at risk for hearing impairment" means pupils with
communication disorders, pupils with cleft palate, pupils
with allergies, pupils with frequent upper respiratory or
middle ear infections, pupils taking ototoxic medication, and
pupils who are exposed to sudden or continuous loud noises.
"Screening room" means any environment in which an
adult with normal hearing can hear a 20dB HL signal at the
frequencies of 500Hz, 1000Hz, 2000Hz, 3000Hz and
4000Hz.
Amended by R.1987 d.33, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1996(a), 19 N.J.R. 76(b).
Amended text for Audiometer.
Recodified by R.1990 d.154, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3815(a), 22 N.J.R. 793(a).

other drug policies and procedures. The district board of
education shall solicit community input as well as consult
with local agencies approved by the State Department of
Health in the review process.
Next Page is 29-15 29-14.1 Supp. 4-19-99
I
~j
_,..--~ .......
( '
~
HEALTH, SAFETY AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION
(b) Alcohol and other drug policies and procedures for
discipline, evaluation, intervention and referral to treatment
of pupils shall be made available annually to all school staff,
pupils, and parents or guardians.
Amended by R.1989 d.480, effective September 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1603(a), 21 N.J.R. 2784(b).
Added phrase . . . alcohol and "other" drug ....
Recodified by R.1990 d.154, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3815(a), 22 N.J.R. 793(a).